

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

Nos. 06-2745 and 06-3424

Ana Maria Sanchez,

Petitioner,

vs.

**Alberto Gonzales, Attorney General
of the United States,**

Respondent.

*On petition for review from orders of the Board of
Immigration Appeals in Case No. A 77 656 255*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL NETWORK TO END
VIOLENCE AGAINST IMMIGRANT WOMEN**

David R. Fine
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART NICHOLSON GRAHAM LLP
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507
(717) 231-4500
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>Amicus</i> Statement	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Board Of Immigration Appeals Erred By Failing to Apply Section 825(a)(1) Of The Violence Against Women Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(7)(c)(iv), And Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005 To Ms. Sanchez’ Motion To Reopen	3
A. In enacting the Violence Against Women Act and subsequent amendments and reauthorizations, Congress made clear its intent to offer additional protections to immigrant women who have been victims of domestic violence	4
1. VAWA History.....	4
2. The statute of limitations applicable to VAWA petitions to reopen.....	10
B. The BIA erred by failing to apply the proper limitations to Ms. Sanchez’ case	11
II. The Board of Immigration Appeals Erred In Its Determination That Ms. Sanchez’ Former Counsel Did Not Offer Ineffective Assistance When He Withdrew Her Application For VAWA Cancellation Of Removal.....	12
A. In enacting VAWA and its progeny, Congress intended immigration tribunals and reviewing courts to consider the special circumstances affect immigrants who have been victims of domestic violence	12

B. Ms. Sanchez' former counsel's withdrawal of her application for VAWA cancellation under Section 1229b(b)(2) reflects no reasonable strategic decision but instead an egregious error that deprived Ms. Sanchez of the rights Congress intended persons such as her to have 13

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Lopez-Umanzor v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Mojsilovic v. INS</i> , 156 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	11
<i>Stroe v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2001)	12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(2).....	3, 10, 11, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(iv)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(I).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(I)-(III).....	4, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(1)(B)	8

MISCELLANEOUS

146 Cong. Rec. S10188, S10192 (Oct. 5, 2000).....	7, 8
146 Cong. Rec. S10188, S10195 (Oct. 5, 2000).....	6
151 Cong. Rec. E2607 (Dec. 18, 2005)	9

151 Cong. Rec. E2615 (Dec. 19, 2005)10

151 Cong. Rec. S13749, S13753 (Dec. 16, 2005)9

H.R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993).....6

Leslye Orloff & Janice V. Kaguyutan, *Offering a Helping Hand:
 Protections for Battered Immigrant Women: A History of Legislative
 Responses*, 10 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 95 (2001)5
